F. ROBERT REEDER (2710)

VICKI BALDWIN (8532)

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
Attorneys for UIEC, an Intervention Group
One Utah Center

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800

Post Office Box 45898

Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0898
Telephone: (801) 532-1234

Facsimile: (801) 536-6111

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Docket No. 08-035-38
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase
its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in

Utah and for Approval of its Proposed UIEC’S OPPOSITION TO ROCKY
Electric Service Schedules and Electric MOUNTAIN POWER’S MOTION FOR
Service Regulations. APPROVAL OF TEST-PERIOD

Pursuant to the Utah Public Service Commission’s (“Commission”) Scheduling Order
issued August 1, 2008, the “Utah Industrial Energy Consumers” (“UIEC”), by and through their
counsel, hereby oppose Rocky Mountain Power’s (“RMP” or the “Company”) Motion for
Approval of Test-Period.

ARGUMENT

On August 18, 2008, RMP filed its Motion for Approval of Test-Period (“Test Period
Motion”), requesting that the Commission approve the test period used by RMP in its filing for
this case. That test period is the twelve-month period ending June 30, 2009, using end-of-period

rate base.
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A. Test Year Period

As set forth in the UIEC’s Motion to Dismiss the Application of Rocky Mountain Power,
which is incorporated in full herein by reference, RMP’s Application violates the principles of
res judicata, retroactive ratemaking, and stare decisis; it is a collateral attack of the
Commission’s decisions in Docket No. 07-035-93; violates the filing requirements of Utah Code
Annotated § 54-7-12; denies Utah ratepayers their right to procedural due process; and is an
unreasonable burden on regulatory resources. Because it is based on a legally insufficient filing,
RMP’s Test Period Motion must therefore be denied.

When filing an application in compliance with the Commission’s ruling of Docket No.
07-035-93, issued August 11, the Company should look to the guidance given on test year in that
order, as well as the guidance given in the Order on Test Period issued February 14, 2008. In the
Order on Test Period, the Commission concurred with UAE’s position that a forecasted test
period nearer in time to the application filing would render greater confidence in the matching of
costs and revenues, and a more appropriate balancing of Company and ratepayer interests. Order
on Test Period at 3. The Commission has indicated that the decision of a test year should be
based, at least in part, on the factors included in the October 20, 2004, Order in Docket No. 04-
035-42. 1d. at 2; Report & Order at 102. The test year should be based on “informed judgment
regarding relevant factors based upon the most currently available information.” Report & Order
at 103.

Accordingly, assuming that once the Commission dismisses the Application in this case,

RMP is able to file a new application near the end of 2008 that conforms with the Commission’s
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ruling of Docket No. 07-035-93, the earliest appropriate rate case test period for again adjusting
RMP’s rates is calendar year 2009.

B. Averaging versus End-of-Year Period

In its Test Period Motion, in addition to requesting that the Commission accept the test
period as filed, RMP also requested that it be permitted to use the end-of-period rate base. The
Company confirmed at the test year scheduling conference held August 20 that it is requesting
that this decision, which is contrary to common practice especially in light of a future test year,
be made as an initial matter along with the decision for the timing of the test period. The UIEC
disagree with this position.

First, “[w]hat annual rate will constitute just compensation [for RMP] depends upon
many circumstances, and must be determined by the exercise of a fair and enlightened judgment,
having regard to all relevant facts.” Bluefield Waterworks & I. Co. v. Public Serv. Co., 262 U.S.
679, 692 (1923) (emphasis added). To make a piecemeal determination of issues in isolation,
without determining whether that factor itself needs evaluation or adjustment, or without
concurrently assessing other related factors, is contrary to the over-arching requirement that rates
set by the Commission must be just and reasonable. The Utah Supreme Court has echoed this
sentiment in the Wage Case. Utah Dep’t of Bus. Regulation v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 614 P.2d
1242, 1250 (Utah 1980).

There has not been sufficient justification for why this one issue should be decided early
and in isolation. Doing so, without the context of all the other revenue requirement adjustments,

is likely to result in rates that are not just and reasonable.
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Also, due to the timing during a test period that capital costs become used and useful, due
to the manner in which depreciation is accounted for, and due to the inherent uncertainty of a
future test year, the practice has been to use an average rather than an end-of-period method.
The Company’s proposal to use an end-of-period method in this filing is just another way in
which RMP is gaming the system to extend the effect of the test period to more than twelve
months.

If the Company wishes to change the current practice, it should, when it re-files an
application in conformance with the Commission’s Order in Docket No. 07-035-93, be required
to provide supporting testimony justifying the change and explaining the affect of the change on
revenue requirement.® It should also be required to include full information for both methods:
averaging and end-of-period. This issue should then be heard as a part of the case in whole, not
separately. Otherwise, the parties are unable to make a fair judgment of the impacts of such a

change, and the Commission is unable to set just and reasonable rates.

L A similar requirement was ordered by the Commission with respect to any proposed substantive accounting
changes. Report & Order at 101.
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CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the UIEC respectfully request that the Commission deny RMP’s
Test Period Motion.

A hearing is scheduled for September 10, on this motion, as well as the dispositive
motions filed by the UIEC, UAE, Division of Public Utilities, and Committee of Consumer
Services. In case the Commission does not dismiss RMP’s Application (and this motion) as a
result of that hearing and the briefs filed thereto, a schedule for determining the test period for
this case was issued on August 26, 2008. If RMP’s Application is not dismissed, the UIEC plan
to participate in that test year proceeding supporting the positions stated herein.

DATED this 28th day of August, 2008.

/s Vicki M. Baldwin
F. ROBERT REEDER
VICKI M. BALDWIN

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
Attorneys for UIEC, an Intervention Group
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
(Docket No. 08-035-38)

I hereby certify that on this 28th day of August 2008, | caused to be e-mailed, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing UIEC’S OPPOSITION TO ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER’S MOTION FOR

APPROVAL OF TEST-PERIOD to:

Michael Ginsberg
Patricia Schmidt
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS
GENERAL

500 Heber Wells Building
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Dean Brockbank

Daniel Solander

Jeff Larsen

Mark Moench

Senior Counsel

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
201 South Main Street, Suite
2300

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
dean.brockbank@pacificorp.c
om
Daniel.solander@pacificorp.c
om
jeff.larsen@pacificorp.com
Mark.moench@pacificorp.co
m
datarequest@pacificorp.com

Paul Proctor

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS
GENERAL

500 Heber Wells Building
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov

Michele Beck

Executive Director
COMMITTEE OF CONSUMER
SERVICES

500 Heber Wells Building
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160 East 300 South, 2" Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mbeck@utah.gov

Rick Anderson

Neal Townsend

ENERGY STRATEGIES

215 South State Street, Suite
200

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
randerson@energystrat.com
ntownsend@energystrat.com

Gary Dodge

HATCH JAMES & DODGE

10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

David L. Taylor

Manager — Utah Regulatory
Affairs

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
201 South Main St., Suite
2300

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Dave.Taylor@PacifiCorp.co
m

William Powell

Phil Powlick

Dennis Miller

DIVISION OF PUBLIC
UTILITIES

500 Heber Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 4™ Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
wpowell@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov
Philippowlick@utah.gov

Arthur F. Sandack

8 East Broadway, Ste 510
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-7858
asandack@msn.com

Roger J. Ball

1375 Vintry Lane

Salt Lake City, Utah 84121
Telephone: (801) 277-1375
Ball.roger@gmail.com

Roger Swenson

US MAGNESIUM LLC

238 North 2200 West

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116
Roger.swenson@prodigy.net

Gerald H. Kinghorn

Jeremy R. Cook

PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS,
P.C.

111 East Broadway, 11"
Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
ghk@pkhlawyers.com
jre@pkhlawyers.com

Peter J. Mattheis

Eric J. Lacey
BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE,
RITTS & STONE, P.C.
1025 Thomas Jefferson
Street, N.W.

800 West Tower
Washington, D.C. 20007
Pim@bbrslaw.com
elacey@bbrslaw.com



Michael L. Kurtz

Kurt J. Boehm

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
36 East Seventh Street, Suite
1510

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Ronald J. Day, CPA
CENTRAL VALLEY WATER
RECLAMATION FACILITY
800 West Central Valley
Road

Salt Lake City, UT 84119
dayr@cvwrf.org

Sarah Wright

UTAH CLEAN ENERGY

917 — 2" Ave.

Salt Lake City, UT 84103
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

Cheryl Murray

Dan Gimble

UTAH COMMITTEE OF
CONSUMER SERVICES

160 East 300 South, 2" Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah.gov
dgimble@utah.gov

Mike Mendelsohn

WESTERN RESOURCES
ADVOCATES

2260 Baseline Rd., Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302
mmendelsohn@westernresou
rces.org

Steve Michel

WESTERN RESOURCES
ADVOCATES
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2025 Senda de Andres

Santa Fe, NM 87501
smichel@westernresource
s.org

Utah Ratepayers Alliance
c/o Betsy Wolf

SALT LAKE COMMUNITY
ACTION PROGRAM

764 South 200 West

Salt Lake City, UT 84101
bwolf@slcap.org

Laura Polacheck

Dale F. Gardiner

Janee Briesemeister

AARP UTAH

6975 So. Union Park Center,
#320

Midvale, UT 84047
Ipolacheck@aarp.org
dgardiner@vancott.com
jbriesemeister@aarp.org

Stephen F. Mecham
CALLISTER NEBEKER &
McCULLOUGH

10 East South Temple, Suite
900

Salt Lake City, UT 84133
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com

Craig Cox

Executive Director
INTERWEST ENERGY
ALLIANCE

P. O. Box 272

Confier, Colorado 80433
cox@interwest.org

Stephen R. Randle
UTAH FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION

664 No. Liston Circle
Kaysville, Utah 84037
sr_@yahoo.com

Holly Rachel Smith, Esqg.
Russell W. Ray, PLLC
6212-A Old Franconia Road
Alexandria, VA 22310
holly@raysmithlaw.com

Mr. Ryan L. Kelly

Kelly & Bramwell, PC
Attorneys at Law

11576 South State Street,
Bldg. 203

Draper, UT 84020
ryan@kellybramwell.com

Steve W. Chriss

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

2001 SE 10™ Street
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550
Stephen.chriss@wal-
mart.com

Penny Anderson

Energy Program Assistant
Western Resource Advocates
2260 Baseline Rd., Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302-7740
penny@westernresources.org

Katherine A. McDowell
Lisa F. Rackner
McDowell & Rackner P.C.
520 SW 6th Avenue, Suite
830

Portland, OR 97204
katherine@mcd-law.com
lisa@mcd-law.com

/sl Colette V. Dubois
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